Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1983 Senate Bill 317

Date of enactment: May 3, 1984 Date of publication: May 10, 1984

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 407

AN ACT to amend 36.27 (2) (a); and to create 36.27 (2) (a) (intro.) and 6 of the statutes, relating to exempting migrant workers enrolled in the university of Wisconsin system from nonresident tuition.

## 83 WISACT 407

i i

- 1728 -

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 36.27 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

36.27 (2) (a) <u>1</u>. Any adult student who has been a bona fide resident of the state for 12 months next preceding the beginning of any semester or session for which such student registers at a university or center, or any.

<u>2. Any minor student whose parents have been bona fide residents of the state for 12 months next preceding the beginning of any semester or session for which such student registers at a university or center, or any.</u>

<u>3. Any minor student whose natural parents are divorced or legally separated who has</u> resided substantially in this state during the years of minority and at least 12 months next preceding the beginning of any semester or session for which such student registers at a university or center, or any.

<u>4. Any</u> minor student who is an orphan and who has resided substantially in this state during the years of minority and at least 12 months next preceding the beginning of any semester or session for which such student registers at a university or center or whose legal guardian has been a bona fide resident for 12 months next preceding the beginning of any semester or session for which such student registers at a university or center, or any.

5. Any minor student under guardianship in this state pursuant to ch. 48 or 880 who has resided substantially in this state during the years of minority and at least 12 months next preceding the beginning of any semester or session for which such student registers at a university or center, is while the student continues a resident of this state entitled to exemption from nonresident tuition, but not from incidental or other fees.

SECTION 2. 36.27 (2) (a) (intro.) and 6 of the statutes are created to read:

36.27 (2) (a) (intro.) Students qualifying under any of the following categories, while they continue to be residents of this state, are entitled to exemption from nonresident tuition but not from incidental or other fees:

6. Any adult student who has been employed as a migrant worker for at least 2 months each year for 3 of the 5 years next preceding the beginning of any semester or session for which the student registers at a university or center, or for at least 3 months each year for 2 of the 5 years next preceding the beginning of any semester or session for which the student registers at a university or center, any adult student whose parent or legal guardian has been so employed while the student was a minor and any minor student whose parent or legal guardian has been so employed. In this subdivision, "migrant worker" has the meaning specified in s. 103.90 (4).